The Group operates an approved unfunded employees’ terminal benefit (“ETB”) plan for its employees as required by the Saudi Arabian Labour Law. The movement in
ETB for the year ended is as follows:

31 December 2018
SR’ 000

31 December 2017
SR’ 000

Balance at the beginning of the year 52,758 43,205
Included in consolidated statement of profit or loss
Current service cost 13,257 12,205
Interest cost 1,856 1,728

15,113 13,933
Included in consolidated statement of other comprehensive income
Actuarial (gain)/loss (183) 46
Benefits paid (3,468) (4,426)
Balance at the end of the year 64,220 52,758

Actuarial assumptions
The following were the principal actuarial assumptions applied at the reporting date:

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Discount rate 4.38% 3.5%
Expected rate of future salary increase
- First three years
- Thereafter 5% 4%

5% 4%
Mortality rate 1.17% 1.17%
Employee turnover rate 7.50% 7.50%
Retirement age 60 years 60 years

102

The sensitivity of ETB, as at 31 December, to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is as follows:

Change in
 assumption by

Impact on ETB liability Increase/(decrease)

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Increase in rate
SR’000

Decrease in rate
SR’000

Increase in rate
SR’000

Decrease in rate
SR’000

Discount rate 1% (4,753) 5,481 (4,196) 4,843
Expected rate of future salary increase 1% 5,391 (4,769) 4,768 (4,215)
Mortality rate 10% (17) 17 (15) 15
Employee turnover rate 10% (586) 628 (505) 540

25. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS
31 December 2018

SR’ 000
31 December 2017

SR’ 000

Trade accounts payable 312,714 201,740
Retentions payable 200,484 233,111
Amounts due to related parties (note 27) 23,053 34,187
Amounts to be donated for charitable purposes (see note below) 49,847 55,650
Advances from customers 122,734 179,720
Accrued expenses and other payables 103,625 123,403
Contract cost accruals 117,620 117,252
Accrued financial charges 155,170 120,955
Unearned interest income – Home Ownership Scheme (note 19) 2,816 1,984

1,088,063 1,068,002

The Board of Directors decided in 2006 to donate the amount earned on the founding shareholders’ share capital contribution (before initial public offering) placed in
fixed deposits maintained with a bank before placing funds under an Islamic deposit scheme. Commission earned on this deposit is added to the amount to be donated
for charitable purposes.

26. ZAKAT
Charge for the year

31 December 2018
SR’ 000

31 December 2017
SR’ 000

Current year provision 66,000 51,465
Adjustment related to prior years – 86,573
Charge for the year 66,000 138,038

The provision for the year is based on individual Zakat base of the Parent company and its subsidiaries.